

No. 19-1175

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND MELISSA FRITZ,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Nevada Supreme Court**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN T. HODGES

Counsel of Record

DAVID J. DEERSON

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

BHodges@pacifical.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PHYSICAL TAKINGS DECISIONS.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW RELIED ON AN INAPPLICABLE FACTOR FROM THE REGULATORY TAKINGS TEST TO DISMISS THE PHYSICAL TAKINGS CLAIM	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW PERMITS THE GOVERNMENT TO TAKE A FLOWAGE EASEMENT, THUS DESTROYING THE OWNER’S RIGHT TO EXCLUDE, WITHOUT PAYING JUST COMPENSATION.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	11
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty. of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	2, 4, 10
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	11
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	1, 5

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2–3, 5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	1
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	9
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1872)	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	4, 6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	8
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	9, 10, 12–13

<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903)	9
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	7
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	7
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12

Rule

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Paul, Jeremy, <i>The Hidden Structure of Takings Law</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev 1393 (1991)	9
